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Decision No. 78754 
I.,' 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAlE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of R .. A. Redmond> Agent on behalf ) 
of all common carrier participants ) 
in Ca11fornia Automobile Trans- ) 
porter's Tariff 1, Cal. P.U.C. ) 
No.4> for authority to increase ) 
rates and charges; and related ) 
matters·. ) 

-----------------------------) 

Application No. 52502 
(Filed March 15·" 1971· 

Amended March 18,,,. 19~15 

RichsTd W. Smith" Attorney at Law, for R .. A. Redmond, 
Agent> on behalf of common carrier part1cipants in 
California Automobile Transporterfs Tariff 1, 
Cal. P.U.C. No.4, applicant. 

B. I. Shoda and R. E. Douglas> for the Comm1ss10n 
stiff. 

OPINION -------

The rates, rules an4 charges of certain highway common 

carriers engaged in the California intrastate transportation of 

motor vehicles arel'ublished in CalifOrnia Automobile Transporter's 
11 Tariff 1, Cal. P.U.C. No .. 4 of R.. A. R.edmond, Agent. The tariff 

agent, on behalf of said participat1ng carriers, seeks authOrity for 

a 10 percent increase in the rates and charges published in his 

Tariff 1 for the secondary movement of motor vehicles by trueksway y . . 
service. Applicant's specific tariff proposal is set forth in 

Exhibit A attached' to the application. 

!/ The common c4rriers are: Convoy Company> Hughes Xruck-A-Way, 
Imported Auto Transport, Inc., Insured Transporters, Inc., 
Kenosha Auto, Transport Corp. 1 and Pasha Truckaway. 

2/ seconda~ Movement does not include (1) the initial movement of 
motor v~1cles from the manufacture or assembly plant to a point 
of destination designated by operator of said plant or (2) the 
return of said vehicles to the plant in cases where delive%y to 
the deSignated consignee has not been-accomplished. Truck8way 
Service means the transportation of one or more motor vehicles 
where the weight of such vehicle or vehicles rest wholly or 
partly upon carrier's equipment. 
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Public hearing of Application No. 52502, as emended, was 

held before Examiner Gagnon at San FranciSCO on March 30, 1971~ 

Oral testimony in support of the sought relief was presented by the 

tariff agent and officials from two of the common carriers involved. 

A cost analyst for the Californ1a Trucking Association presented 

cost and revenue data in justification for the proposed rate increase. 

No shippers of motor vehicles appeared in opposition to the ~ought 

increase. The Coromi saion f s Transportation D1 vision staff, while 

presenting no affirmative evidence, recommends that the application 

be denied.. 

The common carrier rates published in California Automobile 

TransporterTs Tarif~ 1 for the secondary movement of automobiles by 

true~ay service are presentlY,established at the same general level 

.as the rates prescribed in the CommissionTs Minimum Rate Tariff 12. 

Said common cal-rier and minimum truckaway rates were last generally 

adjusted, effective April 30 and May 5, 1962, respectively, by 

DeciSion No. 63413-, dated March 13" 1962, in Case No. 5604. 

Applicant states that the common carrier truckaway rates for both 

secondary and initial movements of automobiles were originally 

maintained at the s.ame level. At the present time, however, 

applicantTs truckaway rates for the initial movement of motor· 

vehicles are higher than the rates applicable to like secondary 

shipments; the rates for the former truckaway service being recently 
y 

increased as of January 2,,197l. 

~/ The ta=1ff agent explained thet should the increase sought h~re~n 
be granted his ~blished t~cl(4w3Y rates for initial movemen:s of 
automobiles will still be higher than the resulting increasea 
rates for secon~ary shipments. 
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In support of the sought increase in applicant's trucksway 

rates, a California Trucking Association cost analyst presented a 

report (Exhibit 1) concerning the increased wage costs and allied 

payroll expenses experienced by California automobile transporters 

for the period November 1, 1961 through September 1, 1971. He 

explained that the historical labor cost data of record underlying 

the rates contained in Minimum Rate tariff 12 are as of November 1, 

1961. The increase in major wage costs items experienced by 'the 

tn:ckaway carriers 0'£ motor vehicles as developed by the cost analyst 

may be summarized as follows: 

Table 1 

Summary of Increase in Certain Major Wage Cost 
Fsctors Experienced by Truckaway Carriers for 
the Secondary Movement of Motor Vehicles DUring 
the Period November, 1, 1961 through September 1, 
1971 

Amount of Increase 
Truel(.8.way Nov. 1, vs. Sept. 1, sept.. l, V3. Wage Cost 1961 1971 1970 
Factors Amount '7. Amount -

Sept .. 1, 
1971 

1. -
Hourly Wage Scale ' 

Short Line & Loeal Driver $ 2 .. 32 81 .. 7 $0 ~4'.3 
(Sec Note) 

Long Line Driver 2.15 76.0 0..43-
Lon~ line Mileage Rates 0.047 50 .. 0 0.065 
Wel are' Fund 

Per Man/Per Month 34.59 209.6 4.33 
Pension Fund 

Per Man/Per Week 7.00 140 .. 0 , 1.00 

Note: 1971 increase in hourly wage sesle is a 
weighted everage incre~3e of actual wage 
adjustments effect!ve March l~ 1971 
(25 cents per ~our), September 1, 1971 
(25 cents per hour plus 8 cents per hour 
cost of living allowance). 

9 .. 4 
9 .. 8 
5.0 

9 .. 3 

9 .. 1 

The record suggests that applicant trucksway carriers were 

able to sustain ~he cont1nuou~ increase i~ their cost of operations 

over the past sever.al years due to material technologice1 improvements 
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in truckaway equipment plus significant changes in the transportation 

characteristics of the motor vehicles transported. Both of these 

significant factors, whieh had the effeet of increasing the trueKaway 

carriers T productivity, are not reflected in the level of applicant's 

eommon carrier rates. In this connect1on, offieial notice is tiken 

of the California Trucking Association Petition for Modification 

No. 27, filed April 2, 1971, in Case No. 5604C1' The petition seeks 

a Similar adjustment in Minimum Rate Tariff 12', in the form of a 10 

percent interim surcharge, as proposed by applicant on behalf of th~ 

common carriers involved in this proceeding. Coupled With petitioners 

interim rate proposal is a request for a comprehensive stuay, by the 

CommissionTs Transportation Division steff, of the current.truckaway 

transportst10n services perfoTmed by carriers subject to the pro~ 

visions of Minimum Rate Tariff l2'; thereafter said ter1££ being 

rev1sed to refleet the carriers T modern truckaway practices as 

disclosed by the staff 1nvestigation. 

The applicant's cost analyst also presented a ~tatement 

(Exhibit 2) endeavoring to meesu~e the impact of the 1971 wage 

increases upon the 1970· results of operatiOns for the six applicant 

common carriers. The cost anslystTs statement is summarized in the 

follow1ng Table 2: 

Table 2 

Detexm1nat10n of Impact of 1971 Wage Increases 
(1970 Results of Ooerat1onc Utilized a~ Datum Plane) 

Actual - 1970 Results of Ope~at1on$: 
1. Operating Revenues 
2. Operating Expenses 
3. Operating Ratio 

Modifications: 
4. ProVision for 1971 wege increase 
5. Sought 10% increase in rever.uc 

As Modified: . ' 
~. operating Revenues' 
7. Operating. Expenses 
8. Operating Ratio 

-4-

$37,859,338. 
3&,68l,201 

$ 1,845,064. 
407,.367 

$38:,266,705 
38-,526,,265-

96 •. 9% 

100 .. 71. 
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While the Commission's Transportation Division staff 

advanced no objections to spplicant 1 s COS~ and rate eV1denee, 1t die 

take issue with applicant's efforts to demonstrate the impact of the 

1971 wage inereaces as summarized in Table 2 above. The steff's 

opposition to the financial showing of applicant centers upon the 

f~et that said data was not segregated as between the carriers' 

interstate and Cali:orn1a intrastate traffic t nor 8S to, the initial 

or secondary truckaway movement of motor vehicles. Throughcross­

examination of applicantTs cost witness t the staff developed the 
" 

1970 operating ratio for five of the six common car=iers involved, 

together with the e3timated percentage such carriers T overall traffic 

involves the seconcla:ry trucksway movement of motor ',e:L~cles Within 

California. The aforementioced calculations are ~et fo=thbelow: 

Applicant 
Common, 

Carriers 

1. Convoy Company 

, 

Table 3 

Systemwide 
Operating 
Ratios' for 

1970 

Percent 
California 

Sccondaxy,Truckaway 
Traf£:r.:c " 

98.0% · .. orx; 
(Computation not Deter.minat1ve) 2. Hughes Truck-A-Way 

3. Imported Auto' Transportt Inc. 86.6 79.8 
9&.6 35,.8 4. Insured Transporters, Inc. 

S. Kenoshs. Auto Transport Corp. 
6. Pa~ha Truckawsy 

96.$ 1.0 
110.7 as.8: 

From the above Table 3 it ean be seen that only three of 

the six applicant common carriers are significantly involved in the 

secondary movement of motor vehicles in eruckaway service ~thin 

California. The rerulinder of s8id carriers T truekat-7ay traffic 

involves either the initial movement of automobiles or is interstate 

in character. Of the three carriers whose total traffiC 1$ between 

35 .. 8 ... S5.8 percent secondary Clov~ment of motor vehicles in 

Ca11forn1~t only Imported Auto Transport, Inc. enjoys a favorable 
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ove-ralloperating ratio.. We understand that said carrter'Ts operating 

ratio ~f 86.6 percent is the direct result of automobile preparation 

services incidental to transportation and not involved in' this 

proceeding. 

To the extent the staff's opposition to applicant "s' fore­

casting of the carriers' estimated overall operating experiences 

under the sought increase is carried forward to the entire body of 

evidence presented in justification of the sought relief" said, staff 

OPPOSition is not conclusive. However, the information developed 

through staff cross-examination in this proceeding plus the pending 

major issues to be resolved pursuant to Petition 27, in Case No .. 

5604, 1$ convincing that no pexmanent adjustment 1n applicant's 

truckaway tariff rates should be made on other than an inter~ basis 

at this time. 

In the circumstances, we find that: 

1. The common carrier rates set forth in California Automobile 

Transporter's Tariff 1, Cal.- P.,U.C. No.4 of R. A .. Redmond, Agent, 

applicable to the secondary movement of motor vehicles in truckaway 

service, were last generally adjusted, effective April 30, 1962, by 

Decision No. 63413" dated March 13, 1962, in Case No. 5604. 

2. Applicant's truc'kaway carrier tariff rates involved in this 

proceeding are currently established on the same general level as the 

rates provided in the COmmission's governing Minimum Rate Tar1£f 12. 

3. The wage cost and allied payroll expenses underlying the 

common carrier tariff rates involved herein were those generally 

effective as of· November 1, 1961.. Since that time applicant trucka­

way carriers have $~ta1ned II substantive 1ncreases in their labor 

costs and Will experience fu~her increases in such costs 8S of 

September 1) 1971. . 
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4. The common carrier rates presently named in applicant f s 

'Iariff 1 do not reflect the successive increases in tru.ckawaywe.ge 

end allied 1>8)''%'011 cost factors ~hich have occu1.-red over. the past, 

lO-year period. 

5. A substantial improvement in applicant truekaway carr1ers T 

productivity has occuned over the past lO-year period. Such 

inc'%'ease in productivity is largely· responsible for the common' 

carriers' ability to· absorb successive increases in t-ransportation 

costs over the past several years. 

6. The substantive changes which have occurred in the traM- / 

portation characte~istics surrounding the secondary movement of motor 

vehicles by t'r'Uckaway carriers are not reflected in the common carrier 

tariff rates involved in this proceeding. Determination and evalua-

tion of said changed transportation characteristi'cs .are currently 

issues" for Commission consideration relative to Minimum Rate Tariff 12 

in Petition No. 27, in Case No. 5604. 

7. The Commission"s ultimate de1:ermina.tion of the issues now 

before i1: in Petition No. 27) in Case No •. 5604) will have a material 

bearing ~n the final level of common carrier tariff rates involved· 

in ehis p~oceeding. Pending such determination) authorization of the 

relief sought in this proceeding should be ona temporary basis only-

8. The sought increase in truckaway carrier tariff rates) when 

published in the form of an interim lO percent surcharge subject to a 

expiration date of approximately one year in lieu of applicant's 

proposed permanent rate tariff adj~tment~ results in, freight. charges 

~hich are not exeessive and justified by the transportation conditions 

involved in this proeeeding. 
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9. Applicant's proposed increase in rates 00 'other than' a 

temporary basis, has not been shoWl'l to be justified and to the 

extent not ultimately authorized herein should be denied. . 

We conclude that applicant should be authorized~ on not 

less than five days' notice to the Cor:nmission and to· the public, to 

increase his truekaway tariff rates named in Application No. ~2S02, 

as amended, by applying thereto a surcbarge of 10 percent; said sur­

charge being made subject· to' an expiration date of July 2, 1972. To 

the extent not authorized herein, Application No. 52502, as amended, . 

should be denied. 

ORDER .... - - --
IT IS ORDER.El) that: 

1. Applicant is hereby 'authorized to increase his truckaway 

carrier tariff rates and charges as referred to in Application No. 

52502, as amended, by the publication of the following surcharge 

which shall be subject to an,expiration date of July 2, 1972: 

Except QS otherwise provided compute the amount of 
charges in accordance with the rates and rules of this 
tariff and increase the amount so computed by ten percent 
(10%). 

For purposes of disposi~ of fractions under pro­
visions hereof, fractions of less th.9n one-half ·cent 
shell be dropped and fractions of one-half cent or 
greater shall be increased to the next higher whole 
cent. 

2. Tariff publications authorized to, be made by the order 

herein may be made effective not earlier than ten days after the 

effective date" of this order on not less :han ten days' notice to 

the Comm1nsion and to the public. 
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3. The authority herein granted is subject to the express 

condition that applieant will never urge before the 'Commission in 

any proceeding unGer Seetion 734 of the Publie Utilities Code, or 

in any other proeeeding, that the opinion and order herein consti-

tutes a finding of fact of the reasonebleness of any particular rate 

or ,charge. and that the filing of rates an~ charges pursuant ,to the 

authority herein granted will be construed as consent to this 

condition. 

4. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates 

authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from the 

provisiOns of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent 

necessary to edjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained 

under outstanding author1:ationsj such outstanding authorizations 

are hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this 

order; and schedules cont81~1ng the rates published under this 

authority shall meke reference to the prior orders author1zing long­

and short-haul departures and to this order. 

S. To the extent the authority requested in Application No. 

52502, as amended, is not granted herein, said authority is hereby' 

denied. 
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6. The authority herein granted shall expire unless 

exercised within sixty days after the ·effect·ive. date of this 

order. 

The effeetive'date of this order 'shall l?e twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ ~_I1!,;_'~_Di_·og.-.o ___ , California, this q ~ 
day of ____ .... J:.:.U~Nt=--___ , 1971. 
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